amounts owed by subsidiaries have therefore been reclassified as non-current and the comparative and pre-
comparative Company statement of financial position, Company statement of cash flows and associated notes
have been restated accordingly.

In addition,  there was an amount owing to one subsidiary which had been set against amounts owing by
other subsidiaries. This has now been separately disclosed and the comparative and pre-comparative
Company statement of financial position, Company statement of cash flows and associated notes restated in
respect of this. In addition, as the parent company has no bank account, cash flows from investing activities
have been restated to £Nil.

The restatements have not impacted the net assets of the company (total assets less total liabilities) or its
profit for the year. The change in presentation has no impact on the results of the group.

Impact on the Company statement of financial position and Company statement of cash flows is shown below:

Company statement of financial position
  2022

 2021

As

previously

stated Adjustment

As

restated

As

previously

stated Adjustment

As

restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets

Intercompany receivables - 12,502 12,502 - 9,891 9,891

Other non-current assets 2,938 - 2,938 2,888 - 2,888
 2,938 12,502 15,440 2,888 9,891 12,779

Current assets

Intercompany receivables 9,864 (9,864) - 9,888 (9,888) -

Other current assets 30 - 30 25 - 25

 9,894 (9,864) 30 9,913 (9,888) 25

Total assets 12,832 2,638 15,470 12,801 3 12,804

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities

Intercompany payables - 2,638 2,638 - 3 3

Other current liabilities 291 - 291 115 - 115

Total current liabilities 291 2,638 2,929 115 3 118

Total equity attributable to the

owners of the parent  12,541 - 12,541 12,686 - 12,686

Total equity and liabilities 12,832 2,638 15,470 12,801 3 12,804

Orchard Funding Group plc annual report for the year ended 31 July 2023

Company number 09618919

 37   Orchard Funding

Group plc

Company statement of cash flows
  2022

 2021

As

previously

stated Adjustment As restated

As

previously

stated Adjustment As restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash flows from operating

activities:

Profit before tax 496 - 496 211 - 211

Dividend received (1,250) 1,250 - (900) 900 -

 (754) 1,250 496 (689) 900 211

Increase in other receivables and

prepayments (5) - (5) (15) (3) (18)

Increase in trade and other

payables 175 1 176 49 - 49

Increase in intercompany

receivables - (3,302) (3,302) - (245) (245)

Increase in intercompany

payables - 2,635 2,635 - 3 3

Funding by subsidiaries 634 (634) - 730 (730) -

Net cash generated by

operating activities 50 (50) - 75 (75) -

Cash flows from investing

activities

Purchase of investment  (50) 50 - (75) 75 -

 Net cash absorbed by investing

activities (50) 50 - (75) 75 -

Net increase/(decrease) in cash

and cash equivalents - - - - - -

The company holds no cash. Its expenses are paid for by the subsidiaries.

Loans to customers and other receivables (note 17)
  2022

 2021

As

previously

stated Adjustment

As

restated

As

previously

stated Adjustment

As

restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current

Financial assets at amortised

cost

Intercompany receivables - 12,502 12,502 - 9,891 9,891

 - 12,502 12,502 - 9,891 9,891

Current

Financial assets at amortised

cost

Intercompany receivables 9,864 (9,864) - 9,888 (9,888) -

Prepayments 30 - 30 25 - 25

 9,894 (9,864) 30 9,913 (9,888) 25

Orchard Funding Group plc annual report for the year ended 31 July 2023

Company number 09618919

 38   Orchard Funding

Group plc

Trade and other payables (note 22)

  2022
 2021

As

previously

stated Adjustment

As

restated

As

previously

stated Adjustment

As

restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Current liabilities

Intercompany payables - 2,638 2,638 - 3 3

Other tax and social security

costs
15 - 15 15 - 15

Accruals and deferred income 276 - 276 100 - 100

 291 2,638 2,929 115 3 118

Financial instruments by category (note 23)

  2022
 2021

As

previously

stated Adjustment

As

restated

As

previously

stated Adjustment

As

restated

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

 Financial assets
Non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value

through profit and loss:

Investments - 81 81 - 81 81

Financial assets at amortised

cost:

Investments 2,938 (81) 2,857 2,888 (81) 2,807

Intercompany receivables - 12,502 12,502 - 9,891 9,891

Current assets

Financial assets at amortised

cost:

Other receivables 9,864 (9,864) - 9,888 (9,888) -

 12,802 2,638 15,440 12,776 3 12,779

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 276 - 276 100 - 100

Intercompany payables - 2,638 2,638 - 3 3

 276 2,638 2,914 100 3 103

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

 The principal accounting policies applied in the presentation of these financial statements are set out below.

3.1 Basis of preparation
The consolidated financial statements of Orchard Funding Group plc, and the parent company, have been
prepared in accordance with UK adopted International Accounting Standards.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for investments measured at
fair value through profit and loss.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with UK adopted International Accounting Standards